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13. The decision, whether long or short block type is used for encoding is made according to this pseudo
code.

if PE for long block is greater than switch pe then
coding block type = short_block type
else
coding block type = long block type
end if
if (coding block type == short_block type) and
(last_coding block type == long type) then
last coding block type = start_type
else
last coding block type = short_ type
The last four lines are necessary since there is no combined stop/start block type in AAC. switch_pe is a
implementation dependend constant

14. Calculate the signal-to-mask ratios, SMR(n) and the codec threshold xmin(n).
Table 45 to Table 57 shows:
1. The index, swb, of the coder partition called scalefactor band.
2. The offset of mdct line for the scalefactor band swb_offset_long/short_window.

we define the following variable :

n = swb

w_low(n) = swb offset_ long/short_window(n)
w_high(n) = swb_offset long/short window(n+1) - 1
The FFT energy in the scalefactor band, epari(n), is:

do for each scalefactor band n
epart(n) = 0
do for w = lower index w_low(n) to n = upper index w high(n)
epart (n) = epart ( n) + r(w)”2
end do
end do
the threshold for one line of the spectrum is calculated according to:

do for each threshold partition b
thr(all line indices in this partition b )=
thr (w_low(b),...,w high(b)) = nb(b) / (w_high(b)+l-w _low(b))
end do
the noise level in the scalefactor band on FFT level , npart(n)is calculated as:

do for each scalefactor band n
npart (n) = minimum( thr(w _low(n)),..., thr(w high(n)) )
* (w_high(n)+1-w_low(n))
end do
Where, in this case, minimum (a,...,.z) is a function returning the smallest positive argument of the
arguments a...z.

The ratios to be sent to the quantization module, SMR(n), are calculated as:

SMR (n) = epart(n) / npart (n)
For the calculation of coder thresholds xmin(n) the MDCT energy for each scalefactor band is calculated:

do for all scalefactor bands n
codec_e(n) = 0
do for lower index i to higher index i of this scalefactor band
codec _e(n) = codec_e(n) +( mdct_line(i))*2
end do
end do
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Then xmin(n), the maximum allowed error energy on MDCT level, can be calculated according to this
formula:

xmin (n) = npart(n) * codec_e(n) / epart (n)

15. Calculate the bit allocation out of the psychoacoustic entropy (PE).
bit_allocation = pew1* PE + pew2*sqri(PE);

for long blocks the constants are defined as:

pewl = 0.3 , pew2 = 6.0
for short blocks the PE of the eight short blocks is summed up and the constants are :

pewl = 0.6 , pew2 = 24
then bit_allocation is limited to O<bit_allocation < 3000 and more_bits is calculated :

more_bits = bit_allocation - (mean bits - side info bits)
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input buffer

Y

FFT (long and short)
(windowsize long 2048
windowsize short 256)

+ delay compensation for
filterbank '

calculate unpredictability measure cw

'

calculate threshold (part 1)

'

calculate perceptual entropy

use * use

long blocks short blocks
perceptual entropy
N > switch_pe ? Y
calculate threshold (part 2) calculate threshold for short blocks

v '

delay threshold (ratio), blocktype, perceptual entropy by one block

if (window_sequence(n) ==EIGHT_SHORT SEQUENCE &&
window_sequence(n-1) == ONLY_LONG_SEQUENCE)
window_sequence(n-1) = LONG_START_SEQUENCE;

Y Y

output buffer: blocktype, threshold (ratio), perceptual entropy, time signal - |

Figure C.1 — Block diagram psychoacoustic model
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Table C.1 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 8 kHz long FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0 0 8 9 0.18 46.82
1 9 17 9 0.53 46.82
2 18 26 9 0.89 46.82
3 27 35 9 1.24 41.82
4 36 44 9 1.59 41.82
5 45 53 9 1.94 41.82
6 54 62 9 2.29 38.82
7 63 71 9 2.63 38.82
8 72 80 9 2.98 38.82
9 81 89 9 3.31 33.82
10 90 98 9 3.65 33.82
11 99 108 10 3.99 34.28
12 109 118 10 4.35 32.28
13 119 128 10 4.71 32.28
14 129 138 10 5.05 32.28
15 139 148 10 5.39 32.28
16 149 159 11 5.74 32.69
17 160 170 11 6.10 32.69
18 171 181 11 6.45 32.69
19 182 192 11 6.79 32.69
20 193 204 12 7.13 33.07
21 205 216 12 7.48 33.07
22 217 228 12 7.82 33.07
23 229 241 13 8.17 33.42
24 242 254 13 8.51 33.42
25 255 268 14 8.85 33.74
26 269 282 14 9.20 33.74
27 283 297 15 9.54 34.04
28 298 312 15 9.88 34.04
29 313 328 16 10.22 34.32
30 329 345 17 10.56 34.58
31 346 363 18 10.91 34.83
32 364 381 18 11.25 34.83
33 382 400 19 11.58 35.06
34 401 420 20 11.91 35.29
35 421 441 21 12.24 35.50
36 442 464 23 12.58 35.89
37 465 488 24 12.92 36.08
38 489 514 26 13.26 36.43
39 515 541 27 13.59 36.59
40 542 570 29 13.93 36.90
a1 571 601 31 14.26 37.19
42 602 634 33 14.60 37.46
43 635 670 36 14.93 37.84
44 671 708 38 15.27 38.07
45 709 749 41 15.60 38.40
46 750 793 44 15.93 38.71
47 794 841 48 16.26 39.09
48 842 893 52 16.60 39.44
49 894 949 56 16.93 39.76
50 950 1009 60 17.26 40.06
51 1010 1023 14 17.47 33.74
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Table C.2 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 8 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 1 2 0.32 30.29
1 2 3 2 0.95 30.29
2 4 5 2 1.57 25.29
3 6 7 2 2.19 22.29
4 8 9 2 2.80 22.29
5 10 11 2 3.40 17.29
6 12 13 2 3.99 17.29
7 14 15 2 4.56 15.29
8 16 17 2 5.12 15.29
9 18 19 2 5.66 15.29
10 20 21 2 6.18 15.29
11 22 23 2 6.68 15.29
12 24 25 2 7.16 15.29
13 26 27 2 7.63 15.29
14 28 29 2 8.07 15.29
15 30 31 2 8.50 15.29
16 32 33 2 8.90 15.29
17 34 35 2 9.29 15.29
18 36 37 2 9.67 15.29
19 38 39 2 10.03 15.29
20 40 41 2 10.37 15.29
21 42 44 3 10.77 17.05
22 45 47 3 11.23 17.05
23 48 50 3 11.66 17.05
24 51 53 3 12.06 17.05
25 54 56 3 12.44 17.05
26 57 59 3 12.79 17.05
27 60 63 4 13.18 18.30
28 64 67 4 13.59 18.30
29 68 71 4 13.97 18.30
30 72 75 4 14.32 18.30
31 76 80 5 14.69 19.27
32 81 85 5 15.07 19.27
33 86 90 5 15.42 19.27
34 91 96 6 15.77 20.06
35 97 102 6 16.13 20.06
36 103 109 7 16.49 20.73
37 110 116 7 16.85 20.73
38 117 124 8 17.20 21.31
39 125 127 3 17.44 17.05
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Table C.3 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 11.025 kHz long FFT

index w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0 0 6 7 0.19 45.73
1 7 13 7 0.57 45.73
2 14 20 7 0.95 45.73
3 21 27 7 1.33 40.73
4 28 34 7 1.71 40.73
5 35 41 7 2.08 37.73
6 42 48 7 2.45 37.73
7 49 55 7 2.82 37.73
8 56 62 7 3.18 32.73
9 63 69 7 3.54 32.73
10 70 76 7 3.89 32.73
11 77 83 7 4.24 30.73
12 84 90 7 4.59 30.73
13 91 97 7 4.92 30.73
14 98 105 8 5.28 31.31
15 106 113 8 5.65 31.31
16 114 121 8 6.01 31.31
17 122 129 8 '6.36 31.31
18 130 137 8 6.70 31.31
19 138 146 9 7.06 31.82
20 147 155 9 7.42 31.82
21 156 164 9 7.77 31.82
22 165 173 9 8.1 31.82
23 174 183 10 8.46 32.28
24 184 193 10 8.82 32.28
25 194 203 10 9.16 32.28
26 204 214 11 9.50 32.69
27 215 225 11 9.85 32.69
28 226 237 12 10.19 33.07
29 238 249 12 10.54 33.07
30 250 262 13 10.88 33.42
31 263 275 13 11.22 33.42
32 276 289 14 11.56 33.74
33 290 304 15 11.90 34.04
34 305 320 16 12.24 34.32
35 321 337 17 12.59 34.58
36 338 355 18 12.94 34.83
37 356 374 19 13.28 35.06
38 375 394 20 13.62 35.29
39 395 415 21 13.96 35.50
40 416 438 23 14.29 35.89
41 439 462 24 14.63 36.08
42 463 488 26 14.96 36.43
43 489 516 28 15.29 36.75
44 517 546 30 15.63 37.05
45 547 579 33 15.96 37.46
46 580 614 35 16.30 37.72
47 615 652 38 16.63 38.07
48 653 693 41 16.97 38.40
49 694 737 44 17.30 38.71
50 738 785 48 17.64 39.09
51 786 836 51 17.97 39.35
52 837 891 55 18.30 39.68
53 892 950 59 18.64 39.98
54 951 1014 64 18.97 40.34
55 1015 1023 9 19.16 31.82
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Table C.4 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 11.025 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 0.44 27.28
2 2 2 1 0.87 27.28
3 3 3 1 1.30 22.28
4 4 4 1 1.73 22.28
5 5 5 1 2.16 19.28
6 6 6 1 2.58 19.28
7 7 7 1 3.00 14.28
8 8 8 1 3.41 14.28
9 9 9 1 3.82 14.28
10 10 10 1 4.22 12.28
11 11 11 1 4.61 12.28
12 12 12 1 4.99 12.28
13 13 13 1 5.37 12.28
14 14 14 1 5.74 12.28
15 15 15 1 6.10 12.28
16 16 16 1 6.45 12.28
17 17 17 1 6.79 12.28
18 18 19 2 7.44 15.29
19 20 21 2 8.05 15.29
20 22 23 2 8.64 15.29
21 24 25 2 9.19 15.29
22 26 27 2 9.70 15.29
23 28 _ 29 2 10.19 15.29
24 30 31 2 10.65 15.29
25 32 33 2 11.08 15.29
26 34 35 2 11.48 15.29
27 36 37 2 11.86 15.29
28 38 39 2 12.22 15.29
29 40 42 3 12.64 17.05
30 43 45 3 13.10 17.05
31 46 48 3 13.53 17.05
32 49 51 3 13.93 17.05
33 52 54 3 14.30 17.05
34 55 58 4 14.69 18.30
35 59 62 4 15.11 18.30
36 63 66 4 15.49 18.30
37 67 70 4 15.84 18.30
38 71 75 5 16.21 19.27
39 76 80 5 16.58 19.27
40 81 85 5 16.92 19.27
41 86 91 6 17.27 20.06
42 92 97 6 17.62 20.06
43 98 104 7 17.97 20.73
44 105 111 7 18.32 20.73
45 112 119 8 18.67 21.31
46 120 127 8 19.02 21.31
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Table C.5 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 12 kHz long FFT

index w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 5 6 0.18 45.06
1 6 11 6 0.53 45.06
2 12 17 6 0.89 45.06
3 18 23 6 1.24 40.06
4 24 29 6 1.59 40.06
5. 30 35 6 1.94 40.06
6 36 41 6 2.29 37.06
7 42 47 6 2.63 37.06
8 48 53 6 2.98 37.06
9 54 59 6 3.31 32.06
10 60 65 6 3.65 32.06
11 66 72 7 4.00 30.73
12 73 79 7 4.38 30.73
13 80 86 7 4.75 30.73
14 87 93 7 5.1 30.73
15 94 100 7 5.47 30.73
16 101 107 7 5.82 30.73
17 108 114 7 6.15 30.73
18 115 122 8 6.51 31.31
19 123 130 8 6.88 31.31
20 131 138 8 7.24 31.31
21 139 146 8 7.58 31.31
22 147 154 8 7.92 31.31
23 155 163 9 8.27 31.82
24 164 172 9 8.62 31.82
25 173 181 9 8.96 31.82
26 182 191 10 9.31 32.28
27 192 201 10 9.66 32.28
28 202 212 11 10.01 32.69
29 213 223 11 10.36 32.69
30 224 235 12 10.71 33.07
31 236 247 12 11.06 33.07
32 248 260 13 11.41 33.42
33 261 273 13 11.75 33.42
34 274 287 14 12.09 33.74
35 288 302 15 12.43 34.04
36 303 318 16 12.77 34.32
37 319 335 17 13.11 34.58
38 336 353 18 13.46 34.83
39 354 372 19 13.80 35.06
40 373 392 20 14.13 35.29
41 393 414 22 14.47 35.70
42 415 437 23 14.81 35.89
43 438 462 25 15.14 36.26
44 463 489 27 15.48 36.59
45 490 518 29 15.81 36.90
46 519 549 31 16.15 37.19
47 550 583 34 16.48 37.59
48 584 619 36 16.82 37.84
49 620 658 39 17.15 38.19
50 659 700 42 17.48 38.51
51 701 745 45 17.81 38.81
52 746 794 49 18.14 39.18
53 795 . 847 53 18.48 39.52
54 848 904 57 18.81 39.83
55 905 965 61 19.15 40.13
56 966 1023 58 19.47 39.91
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Table C.6 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 12 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 0.47 27.28
2 2 2 1 0.95 27.28
3 3 3 1 1.42 22.28
4 4 4 1 1.88 22.28
5 5 5 1 2.35 19.28
6 6 6 1 2.81 19.28
7 7 7 1 3.26 14.28
8 8 8 1 3.70 14.28
9 9 9 1 4.14 12.28
10 10 10 1 4.57 12.28
11 11 11 1 4.98 12.28
12 12 12 1 5.39 12.28
13 13 13 1 5.79 12.28
14 14 14 1 6.18 12.28
15 15 15 1 6.56 12.28
16 16 16 1 6.93 12.28
17 17 17 1 7.28 12.28
18 18 18 1 7.63 12.28
19 19 20 2 8.28 15.29
20 21 22 2 8.90 15.29
21 23 24 2 9.48 15.29
22 25 26 2 10.02 | 15.29
23 27 28 2 10.53 15.29
24 29 30 2 11.00 15.29
25 31 32 2 11.45 15.29
26 33 34 2 11.86 15.29
27 35 36 2 12.25 15.29
28 37 38 2 12.62 15.29
29 39 40 2 12.96 15.29
30 41 43 3 13.36 17.05
31 44 46 3 13.80 17.05
32 47 49 3 14.21 17.05
33 50 52 3 14.59 17.05
34 53 55 3 14.94 17.05
35 56 59 4 15.32 18.30
36 60 63 4 15.71 18.30
37 64 67 4 16.08 18.30
38 68 72 5 16.45 | 19.27
39 73 77 5 16.83 19.27
40 78 82 5 17.19 19.27
41 83 88 6 17.54 20.06
42 89 94 6 17.90 20.06
43 95 101 7 18.26 20.73
44 102 108 7 18.62 20.73
45 109 116 8 18.97 21.31
46 117 124 8 19.32 21.31
47 125 127 3 19.55 17.05
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index | w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0 0 4 5 0.20 43.30
1 5 9 5 0.59 43.10
2 10 14 5 0.99 38.30
3 15 19 5 1.38 38.10
4 20 24 5 1.77 38.00
5 25 29 5 2.16 35.10
6 30 34 5 2.54 35.30
7 35 39 5 2.92 30.00
8 40 44 5 3.29 30.00
9 45 49 5 3.66 28.30
10 50 54 5 4.03 28.30
11 55 59 5 4.39 28.30
12 60 64 5 4.74 28.30
13 65 69 5 5.09 28.30
14 70 74. 5 5.43 28.30
15 75 80 6 5.79 28.30
16 81 86 6 6.18 28.30
17 87 92 6 6.56 28.00
18 93 98 6 6.92 29.27
19 99 104 6 7.28 29.27
20 105 110 6 7.63 29.27
21 111 116 6 7.96 290.27
22 117 123 7 8.31 29.27
23 124 130 7 8.68 29.06
24 131 137 7 9.03 30.06
25 138 144 7 9.37 30.06
26 145 152 8 9.71 30:06
27 153 160 8 10.07 30.73
28 161 168 8 10.41 30.73
29 169 177 9 10.75 30.73
30 178 186 9 11.10 31.31
31 187 196 10 11.45 | 31.31
32 197 206 10 11.80 31.82
33 207 217 11 12.14 31.82
34 218 228 11 12.48 32.28
35 229 240 12 12.82 32.28
36 241 253 13 13.16 32.69
37 254 267 14 13.51 32.69
38 268 282 15 13.86 33.07
39 283 298 16 14.21 33.46
40 299 315 17 14.56 33.82
41 316 333 18 14.90 34.12
42 334 352 19 15.24 34.42
43 353 373 21 15.58 34.68
44 374 395 22 15.91 35.15
45 396 419 24 16.25 35.32
46 420 445 26 16.58 35.73
47 446 473 28 16.92 35.91
48 474 503 30 17.25 36.42
49 504 536 33 17.59 36.75
.50 537 571 35 17.93 37.11
51 572 609 38 18.26 37.34
52 610 650 41 18.60 37.63
53 651 694 44 18.94 38.12
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54 695 741 47 19.27 38.17
55 742 791 50 19.60 41.52
56 792 845 54 19.94 41.84
57 846 903 58 20.27 4213
58 904 965 62 20.61 44.41
59 966 1023 58 20.92 44.87

Table C.8 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 16 kHz short FFT

index w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 0.63 27.28
2 2 2 1 1.26 22.28
3 3 3 1 1.88 22.28
4 4 4 1 2.50 19.28
5 5 5 1 3.11 14.28
6 6 6 1 3.70 14.28
7 7 7 1 4.28 12.28
8 8 8 1 4.85 12.28
9 9 9 1 5.39 12.28
10 10 10 1 5.92 12.28
11 11 11 1 6.43 12.28
12 12 12 1 6.93 12.28
13 13 13 1 7.40 12.28
14 14 14 1 7.85 12.28
15 15 15 1 8.29 12.28
16 16 16 1 8.70 12.28
17 17 17 1 9.10 12.28
18 18 18 1 9.49 12.28
19 19 19 1 9.85 12.28-
20 20 20 1 10.20 12.28
21 21 22 2 10.85 15.29
22 23 24 2 11.44 15.29
23 25 26" 2 11.99 15.29
24 27 28 2 12.50 15.29
25 29 30 2 12.96 15.29
26 31 32 2 13.39 15.29
27 33 34 2 13.78 15.29
28 35 36 2 14.15 15.29
29 37 39 3 14.57 17.05
30 40 42 3 15.03 17.05
31 43 45 3 15.45 17.05
32 46 48 3 15.84 17.05
33 49 51 3 16.19 17.05
34 52 55 4 16.57 18.30
35 56 59 4 16.97 18.30
36 60 63 4 17.33 18.30
37 64 68 5 17.71 19.27
38 69 73 5 18.09 19.27
39 74 78 5 18.44 19.27
40 79 84 6 18.80 20.06
41 85 90 6 19.17 20.06
42 91 97 7 19.53 20.73
43 98 104 7 19.89 20.73
44 105 112 8 20.25 24.31
45 113 120 8 20.61 24.31
46 121 127 7 20.92 23.73
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Table C.9 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 22.05 kHz long FFT

index w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 3 4 0.22 43.30
1 4 7 4 0.65 43.30
2 8 11 4 1.09 38.30
3 12 15 4 1.52 38.30
4 16 19 4 1.95 38.30
5 20 23 4 2.37 35.30
6 24 27 4 2.79 35.30
7 28 31 4 3.21 30.30
8 32 35 4 3.62 30.30
9 36 39 4 4.02 28.30
10 40 43 4 4.41 28.30
11 44 47 4 4.80 28.30
12 48 51 4 5.18 28.30
13 52 55 4 5.55 28.30
14 56 59 4 5.92 28.30
15 60 63 4 6.27 28.30
16 64 67 4 6.62 28.30
17 68 71 4 6.95 28.30
18 72 76 5 7.32 29.27
19 77 81 5 7.71 29.27
20 82 86 5 8.10 29.27
21 87 91 5 8.46 29.27
22 92 96 5 8.82 29.27
23 97 101 5 9.16 29.27
24 102 107 6 9.52 30.06
25 108 113 6 9.89 30.06
26 114 119 6 10.25 30.06
27 120 125 6 10.59 30.06
28 126 132 7 10.95 30.73
29 133 139 7 11.31 30.73
30 140 146 7 11.65 30.73
31 147 154 8 12.00 31.31
32 155 162 8 12.35 31.31
33 163 171 9 12.70 31.82
34 172 180 9 13.05 31.82
35 181 190 10 13.40 32.28
36 191 200 10 13.74 32.28
37 201 211 11 14.07 32.69
38 212 223 12 14.41 33.07
39 224 236 13 14.76 33.42
40 237 250 14 15.11 33.74
41 251 265 15 15.46 34.04
42 266 281 16 15.80 34.32
43 282 298 17 16.14 34.58
44 299 317 19 16.48 35.06
45 318 337 20 16.82 35.29
46 338 359 22 17.16 35.70
47 360 382 23 17.50 35.89
48 383 407 25 17.84 36.26
49 408 434 27 18.17 36.59
50 435 463 29 18.51 36.90
51 . 464 494 31 18.84 37.19
52 495 527 33 19.17 37.46
53 528 563 36 19.51 37.84
54 564 601 38 19.84 38.07
55 602 642 41 20.17 41.40
56 643 686 44 20.50 41.71
57 687 733 47 20.84 42.00
58 734 784 51 21.17 44 35
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59 785 839 55 21.50 44.68
60 840 898 59 21.84 44.98
61 899 962 64 22.17 50.34
62 963 1023 61 22.48 50.13

Table C.10 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 22.05 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 0.87 27.28
2 2 2 1 1.73 22.28
3 3 3 1 2.58 19.28
4 4 4 1 3.41 14.28
5 5 5 1 4.22 12.28
6 6 6 1 4.99 12.28
7 7 7 1 5.74 12.28
8 8 8 1 6.45 12.28
9 9 9 1 7.12 12.28
10 10 10 1 7.75 12.28
11 11 11 1 8.36 12.28
12 12 12 1 8.92 12.28
13 13 13 1 9.45 12.28
14 14 14 1 9.96 12.28
15 15 15 1 10.43 12.28
16 16 16 1 10.87 | 12.28
17 17 17 1 11.29 12.28
18 18 18 1 11.68 12.28
19 19 19 1 12.05 12.28
20 20 21 2 12.71 15.29
21 22 23 2 13.32 15.29
22 24 25 2 13.86 15.29
23 26 27 2 14.35 15.29
24 28 29 2 14.80 15.29
25 30 31 2 15.21 15.29
26 32 33 2 15.58 15.29
27 34 35 2 15.93 15.29
28 36 38 3 16.32 17.05
29 39 41 3 16.75 17.05
30 42 44 3 17.15 17.05
31 45 47 3 17.51 17.05
32 48 51 4 17.89 18.30
33 52 55 4 18.30 18.30
34 56 59 4 18.67 18.30
35 60 63 4 19.02 18.30
36 64 68 5 19.37 19.27
37 69 73 5 19.74 19.27
38 74 78 5 20.09 22.27
39 79 84 6 20.44 23.06
40 85 90 6 20.79 23.06
41 91 97 7 21.15 25.73
42 98 104 7 - 21.50 25.73
43 105 112 8 21.85 26.31
44 113 120 8 22.20 31.31
45 121 127 7 22.49 30.73
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Table C.11 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 24 kHz long FFT

index | w_low [w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 2 3 0.18 42.05
1 3 5 3 0.53 42.05
2 6 8 3 0.89 42.05
3 9 11 3 1.24 37.05
4 12 14 3 1.59 37.05
5 15 17 3 1.94 37.05
6 18 20 3 2.29 34.05
7 21 23 3 2.63 34.05
8 24 26 3 2.98 34.05
9 27 29 3 3.31 29.05
10 30 32 3 3.65 29.05
11 33 36 4 4.03 28.30
12 37 40 4 4.46 28.30
13 41 44 4 4.88 28.30
14 45 48 4 5.29 28.30
15 49 52 4 5.69 28.30
16 53 56 4 6.08 28.30
17 57 60 4 6.46 28.30
18 61 64 4 6.83 28.30
19 65 68 4 7.19 28.30
20 69 72 4 7.54 28.30
21 73 76 4 7.88 28.30
22 77 81 5 8.25 29.27
23 82 86 5 8.64 29.27
24 87 91 5 9.02 29.27
25 92 96 5 9.38 29.27
26 97 101 5 9.73 29.27
27 102 107 6 10.09 30.06
28 108 113 6 10.47 30.06
29 114 119 6 10.83 30.06
30 120 125 6 11.18 30.06
31 126 132 7 11.53 30.73
32 133 139 7 11.89 30.73
33 140 146 7 12.23 30.73
34 147 154 8 12.57 31.31
35 155 162 8 12.92 31.31
36 163 171 9 13.26 31.82
37 172 180 9 13.61 31.82
38 181 190 10 13.95 32.28
39 191 201 11 14.29 32.69
40 202 213 12 14.65 33.07
41 214 225 12 15.00 33.07
42 226 238 13 15.33 33.42
43 239 252 14 15.66 33.74
44 253 267 15 16.00 34.04
45 268 284 17 16.34 34.58
46 285 302 18 16.69 34.83
47 303 321 19 17.02 35.06
48 322 342 21 17.36 35.50
49 343 364 22 17.70 35.70
50 365 388 24 18.03 36.08
51 389 414 26 18.37 36.43
52 415 442 28 18.70 36.75
53 443 472 30 19.04 37.05
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54 473 504 32 19.38 37.33
55 505 538 34 19.71 37.59
56 539 575 37 20.04 40.96
57 576 614 39 20.38 41.19
58 615 656 42 20.71 41.51
59 657 701 45 21.04 43.81
60 702 750 49 21.37 44.18
61 751 803 53 21.70 44.52
62 804 860 57 22.04 49.83
63 861 922 62 22.37 50.20
64 923 989 67 22.70 50.54
65 990 1023 34 22.95 47.59
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Table C.12 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 24 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0] 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 0.95 27.28
2 2 2 1 1.88 22.28
3 3 3 1 2.81 19.28
4 4 4 1 3.70 14.28
5 5 5 1 4.57 12.28
6 6 6 1 5.39 12.28
7 7 7 1 6.18 12.28
8 8 8 1 6.93 12.28
9 9 9 1 7.63 12.28
10 10 10 1 8.29 12.28
11 11 11 1 8.91 12.28
12 12 12 1 9.49 12.28
13 13 13 1 10.03 12.28
14 14 14 1 10.53 12.28
15 15 15 1 11.01 12.28
16 16 16 1 11.45 12.28
17 17 17 1 11.87 12.28
18 18 18 1 12.26 12.28
19 19 19 1 12.62 12.28
20 20 21 2 13.28 15.29
21 22 23 2 13.87 15.29
22 24 25 2 14.40 15.29
23 26 27 2 14.88 15.29
24 28 29 2 15.32 15.29
25 30 31 2 15.71 15.29
26 32 33 2 16.08 15.29
27 34 36 3 16.49 17.05
28 37 39 3 16.94 17.05
29 40 42 3 17.35 17.05
30 43 45 3 17.73 17.05
31 46 48 3 18.07 17.05
32 49 52 4 18.44 18.30
33 53 56 4 18.83 18.30
34 57 60 4 19.20 18.30
35 61 65 5 19.57 19.27
36 66 70 5 19.96 19.27
37 71 75 5 20.31 22.27
38 76 81 6 20.67 23.06
39 82 87 6 21.04 25.06
40 88 94 7 21.41 25.73
41 95 101 7 21.77 25.73
42 102 109 8 22.13 31.31
43 110 117 8 22.48 31.31
44 118 126 9 22.82 31.82
45 127 127 1 23.01 32.28
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Table C.13 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 32 kHz long FFT

index w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 2 3 0.24 42.05
1 3 5 3 0.71 42.05
2 6 8 3 1.18 37.05
3 9 11 3 1.65 37.05
4 12 14 3 2.12 34.05
5 15 17 3 2.58 34.05
6 18 20 3 3.03 29.05
7 21 23 3 3.48 29.05
8 24 26 3 3.92 29.05
9 27 29 3 4.35 27.05
10 30 32 3 4.77 27.05
11 33 35 3 5.19 27.05
12 36 38 3 5.59 27.05
13 39 41 3 5.99 27.05
14 42 44 3 6.37 27.05
15 45 47 3 6.74 27.05
16 48 50 3 7.10 27.05
17 51 53 3 7.45 27.05
18 54 56 3 7.80 27.05
19 57 60 4 8.18 28.30
20 61 64 4 8.60 28.30
21 65 68 4 9.00 28.30
22 69 72 4 9.39 28.30
23 73 76 4 9.76 28.30
24 77 80 4 10.11 28.30
25 81 84 4 10.45 28.30
26 85 89 5 10.81 29.27
27 90 94 5 11.19 29.27
28 95 99 5 11.55 29.27
29 100 104 5 11.90 29.27
30 105 110 6 12.25 30.06
31 111 116 6 12.62 30.06
32 117 122 6 12.96 30.06
33 123 129 7 13.31 30.73
34 130 136 7 13.66 30.73
35 137 144 8 14.01 31.31
36 145 152 8 14.36 31.31
37 153 161 9 14.71 31.82
38 162 171 10 15.07 32.28
39 172 181 10 15.42 32.28
40 182 192 11 15.76 32.69
41 193 204 12 16.10 33.07
42 205 217 13 16.45 33.42
43 218 231 14 16.80 33.74
44 232 246 15 17.14 34.04
45 247 262 16 17.48 34.32
46 263 279 17 17.82 34.58
47 280 298 19 18.15 35.06
48 299 318 20 18.49 35.29
49 319 340 22 18.84 35.70
50 341 363 23 19.17 35.89
51 364 388 25 19.51 36.26
52 389 415 27 19.85 36.59
53 416 444 29 20.19 39.90
54 445 475 31 20.53 40.19
55 476 508 33 20.87 40.46
56 509 543 35 21.20 42.72
57 544 581 38 21.53 43.07
58 582 622 41 21.86 43.40
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59 623 | 667 45 22.20 48.81
60 668 715 48 22.53 49.09
61 716 768 53 22.86 49.52
62 769 826 58 23.20 59.91
63 827 890 64 23.53 60.34
64 891 961 71 23.86 60.79
65 962 1023 62 24.00 65.89

Table C.14 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 32 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 1.26 22.28
2 2 2 1 2.50 19.28
3 3 3 1 3.70 14.28
4 4 4 1 4.85 12.28
5 5 5 1 5.92 12.28
6 6 6 1 6.93 12.28
7 7 7 1 7.85 12.28
8 8 8 1 8.70 12.28
9 9 9 1 9.49 12.28
10 10 10 1 10.20 12.28
11 11 11 1 10.85 12.28
12 12 S 12 1 11.45 12.28
13 13 13 1 12.00 12.28
14 14 14 1 12.50 12.28
15 15 15 1 12.96 12.28
16 16 16 1 13.39 12.28
17 17 17 1 13.78 12.28
18 18 18 1 14.15 12.28
19 19 20 2 14.80 15.29
20 21 22 2 15.38 15.29
21 23 24 2 15.89 15.29
22 25 26 2 16.36 15.29
23 27 28 2 16.77 15.29
24 29 30 2 17.15 15.29
25 31 32 2 17.50 15.29
26 33 35 3 17.90 17.05
27 36 38 3 18.34 17.05
28 39 41 3 18.74 17.05
29 42 44 3 19.11 17.05
30 45 48 4 19.50 18.30
31 49 52 4 19.92 18.30
32 53 56 4 20.30 21.30
33 57 60 4 20.65 21.30
34 61 65 5 21.02 24.27
35 66 70 5 21.40 24.27
36 71 75 5 21.75 24.27
37 76 81 6 22.10 30.06
38 82 87 6 2245 30.06
39 88 94 7 22.80 30.73
40 95 102 8 23.16 41.31
41 103 110 8 23.51 41.31
42 111 119 9 23.85 41.82
43 120 127 8 24.00 60.47
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Table C.15 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 44.1 kHz long FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 1 2 0.22 40.29
1 2 3 2 0.65 40.29
2 4 5 2 1.09 35.29
3 6 7 2 1.52 35.29
4 8 9 2 1.95 35.29
5 10 11 2 2.37 32.29
6 12 13 2 2.79 32.29
7 14 15 2 3.21 27.29
8 16 17 2 3.62 27.29
9 18 19 2 4.02 25.29
10 20 21 2 4.41 25.29
11 22 23 2 4.80 25.29
12 24 25 2 5.18 25.29
13 26 27 2 5.55 25.29
14 28 29 2 5.92 25.29
15 30 31 2 6.27 25.29
16 32 33 2 6.62 25.29
17 34 35 2 6.95 25.29
18 36 38 3 7.36 27.05
19 39 41 3 7.83 27.05
20 42 44 3 8.28 27.05
21 45 47 3 8.71 27.05
22 48 50 3 9.12 27.05
23 51 53 3 9.52 27.05
24 54 56 3 9.89 27.05
25 57 59 3 10.25 27.05
26 60 62 3 10.59 27.05
27 63 66 4 10.97 28.30
28 67 70 4 11.38 28.30
29 71 74 4 11.77 28.30
30 75 78 4 12.13 28.30
31 79 82 4 12.48 28.30
32 83 87 5 12.84 29.27
33 88 92 5 13.22 29.27
34 93 97 5 13.57 29.27
35 98 103 6 13.93 30.06
36 104 109 6 14.30 30.06
37 110 116 7 14.67 30.73
38 117 123 7 15.03 30.73
39 124 131 8 15.40 31.31
40 132 139 8 15.76 31.31
41 140 148 9 16.11 31.82
42 149 157 9 16.45 31.82
43 158 167 10 16.79 32.28
44 168 178 11 17.13 32.69
45 179 190 12 17.48 33.07
46 191 203 13 17.83 33.42
47 204 217 14 18.18 33.74
48 218 232 15 18.52 34.04
49 233 248 16 18.87 34.32
50 249 265 17 19.21 34.58
51 266 283 18 19.54 34.83
52 284 303 20 19.88 35.29
53 304 324 21 20.22 38.50
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54 325 347 23 20.56 38.89
55 348 371 24 20.90 39.08
56 372 397 | 26 21.24 41.43
57 398 425 28 21.57 41.75
58 426 455 30 219 42.05
59 456 488 33 22.24 47.46
60 489 524 36 22.58 47.84
61 525 563 39 22.91 48.19
62 564 606 43 23.25 58.61
63 607 653 47 23.58 59.00
64 654 706 53 23.91 59.52
65 707 765 59 24.00 69.98
66 766 832 67 24.00 70.54
67 833 908 76 24.00 71.08
68 909 996 88 24.00 71.72
69 997 1023 27 24.00 72.09
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Table C.16 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 44.1 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 1.73 22.28
2 2 2 1 3.41 14.28
3. 3 3 1 4.99 12.28
4 4 4 1 6.45 12.28
5 5 5 1 7.75 12.28
6 6 6 1 8.92 12.28
7 7 7 1 9.96 12.28
8 8 8 1 10.87 12.28
9 9 9 1 11.68 12.28
10 10 10 1 12.39 12.28
11 11 11 1 13.03 12.28
12 12 12 1 13.61 12.28
13 13 13 1 14.12 12.28
14 14 14 1 14.59 12.28
15 15 15 1 15.01 12.28
16 16 16 1 15.40 12.28
17 17 17 1 15.76 12.28
18 18 19 2 16.39 15.29
19 20 21 2 16.95 15.29
20 22 23 2 17.45 15.29
21 24 25 2 17.89 15.29
22 26 27 2 18.30 15.29
23 28 29 2 18.67 15.29
24 30 31 2 19.02 15.29
25 32 34 3 19.41 17.05
26 35 37 3 19.85 17.05
27 38 40 3 20.25 20.05
28 41 43 3 20.62 20.05
29 44 47 4 21.01 23.30
30 48 - 51 4 21.43 23.30
31 52 . 55 4 21.81 23.30
32 56 59 4 22.15 28.30
33 60 64 ‘5 22.51 29.27
34 65 69 5 22.87 29.27
35 70 75 6 23.23 40.06
36 76 81 6 23.59 40.06
37 82 88 7 23.93 40.73
38 89 96 8 24.00 51.31
39 97 105 9 24.00 51.82
40 106 115 10 24.00 52.28
41 116 127 12 24.00 53.07
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Table C.17 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 48 kHz long FFT

Filed 01/04/2007

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 1 2 0.24 40.29
1 2 3 2 0.71 40.29
2 4 5 2 1.18 35.29
3 6 7 2 1.65 35.29
4 8 9 2 2.12 32.29
5 10 11 2 2.58 32.29
6 12 13 2 3.03 27.29
7 14 15 2 3.48 27.29
8 16 17 2 3.92 27.29
9 18 19 2 4.35 25.29
10 20 21 2 4.77 25.29
11 22 23 2 5.19 25.29
12 24 25 2 5.59 25.29
13 26 27 2 5.99 25.29
14 28 29 2 6.37 25.29
15 30 31 2 6.74 25.29
16 32 33 2 7.10 25.29
17 34 35 2 7.45 25.29
18 36 37 2 7.80 25.29
19 38 40 3 8.20 27.05
20 41 43 3 8.68 27.05
21 44 46 3 9.13 27.05
22 47 49 3 9.55 27.05
23 50 52 3 9.96 27.05
24 53 55 3 10.35 27.05
25 56 58 3 10.71 27.05
26 59 61 3 11.06 27.05
27 62 65 4 11.45 28.30
28 66 69 4 11.86 28.30
29 70 73 4 12.25 28.30
30 74 77 4 12.62 28.30
31 78 81 4 12.96 28.30
32 82 86 5 13.32 29.27
33 87 91 5 13.70 29.27
34 92 96 5 14.05 29.27
35 97 102 6 14.41 30.06
36 103 108 6 14.77 30.06
37 109 115 7 15.13 30.73
38 116 122 7 15.49 30.73
39 123 130 8 15.85 31.31
40 131 138 8 16.20 31.31
41 139 147 9 16.55 31.82
42 148 157 10 16.91 32.28
43 158 167 10 17.25 32.28
44 168 178 11 17.59 32.69
45 179 190 12 17.93 33.07
46 191 203 13 18.28 33.42
47 204 217 14 18.62 33.74
48 218 232 15 18.96 34.04
49 233 248 16 19.30 34.32
50 249 265 17 19.64 34.58
51 266 283 18 19.97 34.83
52 284 303 20 20.31 38.29
53 304 324 21 20.65 38.50
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54 325 347 23 20.99 38.89
55 348 371 24 21.33 41.08
56 372 397 26 21.66 41.43
57 398 425 28 21.99 |. 41.75
58 426 456 31 22.32 47.19
59 457 490 34 22.66 47.59
60 491 527 37 23.00 47.96
61 528 567 40 23.33 58.30
62 568 612 45 23.67 58.81
63 613 662 50 24.00 69.27
64 663 718 56 24.00 69.76
65 719 781 63 24.00 70.27
66 782 853 72 24.00 70.85
67 854 937 84 24.00 71.52
68 938 1023 86 24.00 70.20
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Table C.18 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 48 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 1.88 22.28
2 2 2 1 3.70 14.28
3 3 3 1 5.39 12.28
4 4 4 1 6.93 12.28
5 5 5 1 8.29 12.28
6 6 6 1 9.49 12.28
7 7 7 1 10.53 12.28
8 8 8 1 11.45 12.28
9 9 9 1 12.26 12.28
10 10 10 1 12.96 12.28
11 11 11 1 13.59 12.28
12 12 12 1 14.15 12.28
13 13 13 1 14.65 12.28
14 14 14 1 15.11 12.28
15 15 15 1 15.52 12.28
16 16 16 1 15.90 12.28
17 17 18 2 16.56 15.29
18 19 20 2 17.15 15.29
19 21 22 2 17.66 15.29
20 23 24 2 18.13 15.29
21 25 26 2 18.54 15.29
22 27 28 2 18.93 15.29
23 29 30 2 19.28 15.29
24 31 33 3 19.69 17.05
25 34 36 3 20.14 20.05
26 37 39 3 20.54 20.05
27 40 42 3 20.92 20.05
28 43 45 3 21.27 22.05
29 46 49 4 21.64 23.30
30 50 53 4 22.03 28.30
31 54 57 4 22.39 28.30
32 58 62 5 22.76 29.27
33 63 67 5 23.13 39.27
34 68 73 6 23.49 40.06
35 74 79 6 23.85 40.06
36 80 86 7 24.00 50.73
37 87 94 8 24.00 51.31
38 95 103 9 24.00 51.82
39 104 113 10 24.00 52.28
40 114 125 12 24.00 53.07
41 126 127 1 24.00 53.07

© ISO/IEC 2006 — All rights reserved



Case 3:06-cv-00019-MHP

Document 89-8

Filed 01/04/2007

Page 25 of 62

ISO/IEC 13818-7:2006(E)

Table C.19 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 64 kHz long FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 1 2 - 0.32 40.29
1 2 3 2 0.95 40.29
2 4 5 2 1.57 35.29
3 6 7 2 2.19 32.29
4 8 9 2 2.80 32.29
5 10 11 2 3.40 27.29
6 12 13 2 3.99 27.29
- 7 14 15 2 4.56 25.29
8 16 17 2 5.12 25.29
9 18- 19 2 5.66 25.29
10 20 21 2 6.18 25.29
11 22 23 2 6.68 25.29
12 24 25 2 7.16 25.29
13 26 27 2 7.63 25.29
14 28 29 2 8.07 25.29
15 30 31 2 8.50 25.29
16 32 33 2 8.90 25.29
17 34 35 2 9.29 25.29
18 36 37 2 9.67 25.29
19 38 39 2 10.03 25.29
20 40 41 2 10.37 25.29
21 42 44 3 10.77 27.05
22 45 47 3 11.23 27.05
23 48 50 3 11.66 27.05
24 51 53 3 12.06 27.05
25 54 56 3 12.44 27.05
26 57 59 3 12.79 27.05
27 60 63 4 13.18 28.30
28 64 67 4 13.59 28.30
29 68 71 4 13.97 28.30
30 72 75 4 14.32 28.30
31 76 80 5 14.69 29.27
32 81 85 5 15.07 29.27
33 86 90 5 15.42 29.27
34 91 96 6 15.77 30.06
35 97 102 6 16.13 30.06
36 103 109 7 16.49 30.73
37 110 116 7 16.85 30.73
38 117 124 8 17.20 31.31
39 125 132 8 17.54 31.31
40 133 141 9 17.88 31.82
41 142 151 10 18.23 32.28
42 152 161 10 18.58 32.28
43 162 172 11 18.91 32.69
44 173 184 12 19.25 33.07
45 185 197 13 19.60 33.42
46 198 211 14 19.94 33.74
47 212 226 15 20.29 37.04
48 227 242 16 20.63 37.32
49 243 259 17 20.97 37.58
50 260 277 18 21.31 39.83
51 278 297 20 21.64 40.29
52 298 318 21 21.98 40.50
53 319 341 23 22.31 45.89

© ISO/IEC 2006 — All rights reserved

159



Case 3:06-cv-00019-MHP

ISO/IEC 13818-7:2006(E)

160

Document 89-8

Filed 01/04/2007 Page 26 of 62

54 342 366 25 22.65 46.26
55 367 394 28 22.98 46.75
56 395 424 30 23.32 57.05
57 425 458 34 23.66 57.59
58 459 495 37 23.99 57.96
59 496 537 42 24.00 68.51
60 538 584 47 24.00 69.00
61 585 638 54 24.00 69.60
62 639 701 63 24.00 70.27
63 702 774 73 24.00 70.91
64 775 861 87 24.00 71.67
65 862 966 105 24.00 72.49
66 967 1023 57 24.00 69.83
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Table C.20 - Psychoacoustic parameters for 64 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qsthr
0] 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 2.50 19.28
2 2 2 1 4.85 12.28
3 3 3 1 6.93 12.28
4 4 4 1 8.70 12.28
5 5 5 1 10.20 12.28
6 6 6 1 11.45 12.28
7 7 7 1 12.50 12.28
8 8 8 1 13.39 12.28
9 9 9 1 14.15 12.28
10 10 10 1 14.81 12.28
11 11 11 1 15.39 12.28
12 12 12 1 15.90 12.28
13 13 13 1 16.36 12.28
14 14 14 1 16.78 12.28
15 15 15 1 17.16 12.28
16 16 17 2 17.82 15.29
17 18 19 2 18.40 15.29
18 20 21 2 18.92 15.29
19 22 23 2 19.39 15.29
20 24 25 2 19.82 15.29
21 26 27 2 20.21 18.29
22 28 29 2 20.57 18.29
23 30 32 3 20.98 20.05
24 33 35 3 21.43 22.05
25 36 38 3 21.84 22.05
26 39 41 3 22.22 27.05
27 42 45 4 22.61 28.30
28 46 49 4 23.02 38.30
29 50 53 4 23.39 38.30
30 54 58 5 23.75 39.27
31 59 63 5 24.00 49.27
32 64 69 6 24.00 50.06
33 70 76 7 24.00 50.73
34 77 84 8 24.00 51.31
35 85 93 9 24.00 51.82
36 94 104 11 24.00 52.69
37 105 117 13 24.00 53.42
38 118 127 10 24.00 52.28
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Table C.21 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 88.2 kHz long FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 37.28
1 1 1 1 0.44 37.28
2 2 2 A 0.87 37.28
3 3 3 1 1.30 32.28
4 4 4 1 1.73 32.28
5 5 5 1 2.16 29.28
6 6 6 1 2.58 29.28
7 7 7 1 3.00 24.28
8 8 8 1 3.41 24.28
9 9 9 1 3.82 24.28
10 10 10 1 4.22 22.28
11 11 11 1 4.61 22.28
12 12 12 1 4.99 22.28
13 13 13 1 5.37 22.28
14 14 14 1 5.74 22.28
15 15 15 1 6.10 22.28
16 16 16 1 6.45 22.28
17 17 17 1 6.79 22.28
18 18 19 2 7.44 25.29
19 20 21 2 8.05 25.29
20 22 23 2 8.64 25.29
21 24 25 2 9.19 25.29
22 26 27 2 9.70 25.29
23 28 29 2 10.19 25.29
24 30 31 2 10.65 25.29
25 32 33 2 11.08 25.29
26 34 35 2 11.48 25.29
27 36 37. 2 11.86 25.29
28 38 39 2 12.22 25.29
29 40 42 3 12.64 27.05
30 43 45 3 13.10 27.05
31 46 48 3 13.53 27.05
32 49 51 3 13.93 27.05
33 52 54 3 14.30 27.05
34 55 58 4 14.69 28.30
35 59 62 4 15.11 28.30
36 63 66 4 15.49 28.30
37 67 70 4 15.84 28.30
38 71 75 5 16.21 29.27
39 76 80 5 16.58 29.27
40 81 85 5 16.92 29.27
41 86 91 6 17.27 30.06
42 92 97 6 17.62 30.06
43 98 104 7 17.97 30.73
44 105 111 7 18.32 30.73
45 112 119 8. 18.67 31.31
46 120 127 8 19.02 31.31
47 128 136 9 19.35 31.82
48 137 146 10 19.71 32.28
49 147 156 10 20.05 35.28
50 157 167 11 20.39 35.69
51 168 179 12 20.73 36.07
52 180 192 13 21.08 38.42
53 193 206 14 21.43 38.74
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54 207 221 15 21.77 39.04
55 222 237 16 22.11 44.32
56 238 255 18 22.45 44.83
57 256 274 19 22.80 45.06
58 275 295 21 23.13 55.50
59 296 318 23 23.47 55.89
60 319 344 26 23.81 56.43
- 61 345 373 29 24.00 66.90
62 374 405 32 24.00 67.33
63 406 442 37 24.00 67.96
64 443 484 42 24.00 68.51
65 485 533 49 24.00 69.18
66 534 591 58 24.00 69.91
67 592 660 69 24.00 70.66
68 661 745 85 24.00 71.57
69 746 851 106~ | 24.00 72.53
70 852 988 137 24.00 73.64
71 989 1023 35 24.00 67.72
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Table C.22 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 88.2 kHz short FFT

index | w_low | w_high | width bval qgsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 3.41 14.28
2 2 2 1 6.45 12.28
3 3 3 1 8.92 12.28
4 4 4 1 10.87 12.28
5 5 5 1 12.39 12.28
6 6 6 1 13.61 12.28
7 7 7 1 14.59 12.28
8 8 8 1 15.40 12.28
9 9 9 1 16.09 12.28
10 10 10 1 16.69 12.28
11 11 11 1 17.21 12.28
12 12 12 1 17.68 12.28
13 13 13 1 18.11 12.28
14 14 14 1 18.49 12.28
15 15 15 1 18.85 12.28
16 16 17 2 19.48 15.29
17 18 19 2 20.05 18.29
18 20 21 2 20.55 18.29
19 22 23 2 21.01 20.29
20 24 25 2 2143 20.29
21 26 27 2 21.81 20.29
22 28 29 2 22.15 25.29
23 30 32 3 22.55 27.05
24 33 35 3 22.98 27.05
25 36 38 3 23.36 37.05
26 39 42 4 23.75 38.30
27 43 46 4 24.00 48.30
28 47 51 5 24.00 49.27
29 52 56 5 24.00 49.27
30 57 62 6 24.00 50.06
31 63 69 7 24.00 50.73
32 70 77 8 24.00 51.31
33 78 87 10 24.00 52.28
34 88 99 12 24.00 53.07
35 100 115 16 24.00 54.32
36 116 127 12 24.00 53.07
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Table C.23 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 96 kHz long FFT

index | w_low w_high | width bval qsthr
0 0 0 1 0.00 37.28
1 1 1 1 0.47 37.28
2 2 2 1 0.95 37.28
3 3 3 1 1.42 32.28
4 4 4 1 1.88 32.28
5 5 5 1 2.35 29.28
6 6 6 1 2.81 29.28
7 7 7 1 3.26 24.28
8 8 8 1 3.70 24.28
9 9 9 1 4.14 22.28
10 10 10 1 4.57 22.28
11 11 11 1 4.98 22,28
12 12 12 1 5.39 22.28
13 13 13 1 5.79 22.28
14 14 14 1 6.18 22.28
15 15 15 1 6.56 22.28
16 16 16 1 6.93 22.28
17 17 17 1 7.28 22.28
18 18 18 1 7.63 22.28
19 19 20 2 8.28 25.29
20 21 22 2 8.90 25.29
21 23 24 2 9.48 25.29
22 25 26 2 10.02 25.29
23 27 28 2 10.53 25.29
24 29 30 2 11.00 25.29
25 31 32 2 11.45 25.29
26 33 34 2 11.86 25.29
27 35 36 2 12.25 25.29
28 37 38 2 12.62 25.29
29 39 40 2 12.96 25.29
30 41 43 3 13.36 27.05
31 44 46 3 13.80 27.05
32 47 49 3 14.21 27.05
33 50 52 3. 14.59 27.05
34 53 55 3 14.94 27.05
35 56 59 4 15.32 28.30
36 60 63 4 15.71 28.30
37 64 67 4 16.08 28.30
38 68 72 5 16.45 29.27
39 73 77 5 16.83 29.27
40 78 82 5 17.19 29.27
41 83 88 6 17.54 30.06
42 89 94 6 17.90 30.06
43 95 101 7 18.26 30.73
44 102 108 7 18.62 30.73
45 109 116 8 18.97 31.31
46 117 124 8 19.32 31.31
47 125 133 9 19.67 31.82
48 134 143 10 20.03 35.28
49 144 153 10 20.38 35.28
50 154 164 11 20.72 35.69
51 165 176 12 21.07 38.07
52 177 189 13 21.42 38.42
53 190 203 14 21.77 38.74
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54 204 218 15 22.12 44.04
55 219 234 16 22.46 44.32
56 235 252 18 22.80 44.83
57 253 271 19 23.14 55.06
58 272 292 21 23.47 55.50
59 293 316 24 23.81 56.08
60 317 342 26 24.00 66.43
61 343 372 30 24.00 67.05
62 373 406 34 24.00 67.59
63 407 445 39 24.00 68.19
64 446 490 45 24.00 68.81
65 49 543 53 24.00 69.52
66 544 607 64 24.00 70.34
67 608 685 78 24.00 71.20
68 686 783 98 24.00 72.19
69 784 910 127 24.00 73.31
70 911 1023 113 24.00 72.81
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Table C.24 — Psychoacoustic parameters for 96 kHz short FFT -

index | w_low | w_high | width bval gsthr
0 0] 0 1 0.00 27.28
1 1 1 1 3.70 14.28
2 2 2 1 6.93 12.28
3 3 3 1 9.49 12.28
4 4 4 1 11.45 12.28
5 5 5 1 12.96 12.28
6 6 6 1 14.15 12.28
7 7 7 1 15.11 12.28
8 8 8 1 15.90 12.28
9 9 9 1 16.57 12.28
10 10 10 1 17.16 12.28
11 11 11 1 17.67 12.28
12 12 12 1 18.13 12.28
13 13 13 1 18.55 12.28
14 14 14 1 18.93 12.28
15 15 16 2 19.60 15.29
16 17 18 2 20.20 18.29
17 19 20 2 20.73 18.29
18 21 22 2 21.21 20.29
19 23 24 2 21.64 20.29
20 25 26 2 22.03 25.29
21 27 28 2 22.39 25.29
22 29 31 3 22.79 27.05
23 32 34 3 23.23 37.05
24 35 37 3 23.62 37.05
25 38 41 4 24.00 48.30
26 42 45 4 24.00 48.30
27 46 50 5 24.00 49.27
28 51 55 5 24.00 49.27
29 56 61 6 24.00 50.06
30 62 68 7 24.00 50.73
31 69 77 9 24.00 51.82
32 78 88 11 24.00 52.69
33 89 102 14 24.00 53.74
34 103 120 18 24.00 54.83
35 121 127 7 24.00 50.73

C.2 Gain Control

C.2.1 Encoding Process

The gain control tool consists of a PQF (Polyphase Quadrature Filter), gain detectors and gain modifiers. This
tool receives the input time-domain signals and window_sequence, and then outputs gain_control_data and
a gain controlled signal whose length is equal to the length of the MDCT window. The block diagram for the
gain control tool is shown in Figure C.2 .

Due to the characteristics of the PQF filterbank, the order of the MDCT coefficients in each even PQF band
needs to be reversed. This is done by reversing the spectral order of the MDCT coefficients, i.e. exchanging
the higher frequency MDCT coefficients with the lower frequency MDCT coefficients.

If the gain control tool is used, the configuration of the filterbank tool is changed as follows. In the case of an
EIGHT_SHORT_SEQUENCE window_sequence, the number of coefficients for the MDCT is 32 instead of
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128 and eight MDCTs are carried out. In the case of other window_sequence values, the number of
coefficients for the MDCT is 256 instead of 1024 and one MDCT is carried out. In all cases, the filter bank tool
receives a total of 2048 gain controlled signal values per frame, because the input samples have been
overlapped.

C.21.1 PQF

The input signal is divided by a PQF into four equal width frequency bands. The coefficients of each band
PQF are given as follows.

h, (n) = %cos((zi * 1)526}1 i S)ZJQ(n),O <n<950<i<3

where
O(n)=0(95-n)48<n <95
and the values of Q(n) are the same values as those of the decoder.

C.2.1.2 Gain Detector

The gain detectors produce gain control data which satisfies the bitstream syntax. This information consists of
the number of gain changes, the index of gain change positions and the index of gain change level. Note that
the output gain control data applies to the previous input time signal. This means that the gain detector has a
one frame delay.

The detection of the gain change point is done in the second half of the MDCT window region and in the non-
overlapped region (of LONG_START_SEQUENCE and LONG_STOP_SEQUENCE). Thus the number of
regions are one for ONLY_LONG _SEQUENCE, two for LONG_START_SEQUENCE and
LONG_STOP_SEQUNCE, and eight for EIGHT_SHORT_SEQUENCE.

